NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2019

70

Analyzing foreign currency balance of financial assets and liabilities on 31.12.2019 and comparing it
to the balance on 31.12.2018, it can be ascertained that financial assets expressed in foreign
currency are higher than contracted financial liabilities expressed in foreign currency.

The Company is sensitive mainly to changes of foreign exchange rate of EUR and US dollar (USD).

The below table shows sensitivity analysis of the Company to the increase and reduction of RSD
exchange rate of 10% in relation to the observed foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes
only unpaid receivables and liabilities expressed in foreign currency and shows their change of 10%
at the end of the reporting period in foreign currency exchange rates. Positive number in the table
indicates the increase of the result of the current period in cases when the dinar strengthens against
the currency in question. In case of weakening of the dinar of 10% in relation to the foreign currency
in question, the effect on the result of the current period would be negative.

   in 000 RSD

31.12.2019
EUR effect USD effect CHF effect GBP effect

10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%

Profit/ Loss

56,827

-56,827

29,027

-29,027

0

0

10

-10

in 000 RSD

31.12.2018

EUR effect USD effect CHF effect GBP effect

10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10,00% -10.00% 10,00% -10.00%

Profit/ Loss 6,328,573 -6,328,573 50,947 -50,947 33 -33 9 -9

JSC АIRPORT NIKOLA TESLA BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2019

71

b) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk speaking of assets and liabilities which have variable
interest rate.

The Company classified cash and cash equivalents in the group of interest-bearing financial assets
with variable interest rate as it agreed ''a vista'' interest of variable character with the banks,
depending on the balance of assets on current accounts and the level of the reference interest rate.

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2019

70

Analyzing foreign currency balance of financial assets and liabilities on 31.12.2019 and comparing it
to the balance on 31.12.2018, it can be ascertained that financial assets expressed in foreign
currency are higher than contracted financial liabilities expressed in foreign currency.

The Company is sensitive mainly to changes of foreign exchange rate of EUR and US dollar (USD).

The below table shows sensitivity analysis of the Company to the increase and reduction of RSD
exchange rate of 10% in relation to the observed foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes
only unpaid receivables and liabilities expressed in foreign currency and shows their change of 10%
at the end of the reporting period in foreign currency exchange rates. Positive number in the table
indicates the increase of the result of the current period in cases when the dinar strengthens against
the currency in question. In case of weakening of the dinar of 10% in relation to the foreign currency
in question, the effect on the result of the current period would be negative.

   in 000 RSD

31.12.2019
EUR effect USD effect CHF effect GBP effect

10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%

Profit/ Loss

56,827

-56,827

29,027

-29,027

0

0

10

-10

in 000 RSD

31.12.2018

EUR effect USD effect CHF effect GBP effect

10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10,00% -10.00% 10,00% -10.00%

Profit/ Loss 6,328,573 -6,328,573 50,947 -50,947 33 -33 9 -9

JSC АIRPORT NIKOLA TESLA BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2019

71

b) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk speaking of assets and liabilities which have variable
interest rate.

The Company classified cash and cash equivalents in the group of interest-bearing financial assets
with variable interest rate as it agreed ''a vista'' interest of variable character with the banks,
depending on the balance of assets on current accounts and the level of the reference interest rate.